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PRODUCTS OF SPECIAL INTEREST TO THE EXPORTS OF LESS-DEVELOPED COUNTRIES

Communication from India

The following communication has been received from the delegation of India.

In accordance with the recommendation of the Trade Negotiations Committee, I
enclose a list of items which are of special interest in the export trade of India.
The exclusion of -these items from the exceptions lists of the developed countries
participating in the Kennedy Round of trade negotiations is thus specially important
to us and.we would wish to fee these items not included in their exceptions lists.
The enclosed list has been drawn up in a preliminary manner and if, as a result of
further study, some more items have to be added to the list, I will communicate the
additional items to you later.

Serial
Number

BTN
Number Description of products

01.0o6
02.01 A and B
02.04
0-:.01
X o02
05.03 II
05.01
05.02
.05.04
05.07 B
05.08
b5.14
060o4
07.01
07.01 H
07.03

Other live animals
Meat and offals of animals
Frech, chilled or frozen meat, n.e.s.

Fresh fish, live or dead - other
Fish, salted in brine, dried or smoked
Prawns (fresh, chilled, frozen, dried or cooked)
Human hair
Bristles
Guts, bladders and stomachs of animals
Feathers
Bones and horn-cores
Natural inusk
Opium, crude
Mushrooms, Brussels sprouts, etc., canned
Garlic
Vegetables provisionally preserved in brine, etc.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

.71.

,1 e-%
1. ;.
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Number Description of products

17. 0705 A

18 07.05 B I
19 o7.06 B
20 o8.0o

21 08.02 E
22 08.05 B
23 08.11 C
24 09.01
25 09.02

21.02

26 09.04 II C

27 09.04 A I
28 o0.o6
29 09. o8

30 09.10

31 11.06 A
32 11.09
33 12.01

34 12.07

35 13.01

36
37
38
39
4o
41

42
43
44
45
46

13.02
14.03
15.07
15.07
15.07
15.07

B
B I b

15.12
15.16
16.02
16.02 B II
16.03

Dry peas
Lentils
Tapioca, crude chip
Mangoes, guavas, filberts, melons; pineapples, bananas
and plantains, fresh and dried; cashewnuts
Tamarind
Walnuts
Canned or bottled fruits, n.e.s.

Coffee
Tea in bulk and in packages
Tea powder, tea essence or extracts of tea; soluble
coffee
Chillies and chilly powder
Pepper, black
Cinnamon
Nutmeg and mace; cardamoms, unground, crushed or

ground
Corriander, unground, crushed or ground ginger;
curry powder and paste; other sorts of spices, n.e.s.
Tapioca flour
Maize EIluten
Groundnuts; sunflower seed
Plants, seeds, flowers and parts of plants, n.e.s.,

mainly for use in medicines or perfumery
- Psyllium husk and psyllium seed;
- Serpentina root; and
- Senna leaves and pods
Raw vegetable materials of a kind used primarily in
dyeing or tanning; myrobalus crushed
Lao
Palm fibre
Castor oil, crude, refined and purified
Linseed oil, crude, refined and purified
Groundnut oil, crude, refined and purified
Cashewnut shell oil; tobacco seed oil, crude or

refined
Hydrogenated oils and fats - of groundnut, edible
Waxes of vegetable or animal origin
Sheep casings, salted
Animal casings, n.e.s.

Others - meat extracts and meat preparations, etc.

Serial
Number
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Canned prawns
Beet sugar and cane sugar, refined

Syrups and molasses, edible

Molasses, inedible
Pickles, chutneys, condiments, etc.
Vegetables, prepared or preserved; mushrooms
Fruits, candied or crystallized, including ginger
preserved in sugar or crystallized
Jams, marmalades, fruit jellies
Fruit juices, unfermented
Mango chutney
Fishmeal, unfit for human consumption
Brans, pollord, sharp and other by-products from
preparation of cereals and cereal products
Vegetable oilcakes and groundnut meal
Tobacco, unmanufactured, including stems
Manufactured tobacco: cigars, cigarettes, cheroots
Salt
Kynite ore, sillimanite
Magnesite, calcined
Mica
Steatite powder
Iron ore; bauxite; manganese ore and concentrates;
chromium ore and concentrates
Paraffin wax, hard
Sulphuric acid
Oxide of iron
Manganese sulph7,te
Sodium dichromate (inorganic chemical)
Benzine excluding chemically pure
Opium alkaloids, cocaine, etc., of
(a) quinine sulphate;
(b) other quinine preparations
Tanniing extracts of vegetable origin
Varnishes and lacquers
Non-essential oils:
(a) lemongrass oil
(b) palma-rosa oil
(c) sandalwood oil

BTN
Number

16.05
17.01
17.02)
17.03)
17.05)
17.03 III
20.01
20.02
20.04

20.05
20.07
21.04
23.01
23.02

Serial
Number

47
48
49

50
51
52
53

54
55
56
57
58

59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67

68
69
70
71
72
73
74

75
76
77

23.04
24.01
24.02
25.01
25.07
25.19
25.26
25.27 B
26.01

II

27.13
28.08
28.23
28.38
28.47 B
29.01 D
29.42 B

32.01
32.09
33.01
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33.06 B
34.01
36.06
38.07
39.01-39.06
40.10
40.11
41.01 B
41.02
41.o4
41.05
41.06
42.01
42.02 B
42.03 B
42.05
43'.01, 43.02
ch.44
ch.44
44.14
44.15
44.19
44.24
44.27
46.03
48.01
48.02
48.21
50.02
50.04-07
50.09
50.09
51.04 and
56.07
52.01
52002

52.02
52002
53.01-53-05

Talcum powder
Soaps and cleansing preparations
Matches
Turpentine wood, genuine
Molding powder
Conveyor or elevator belts
Rubber tyres and tubes for vehicles
Raw hides and skins - other
Bovine cattle leather
Goat and kid skin leather
Other kinds of leather
Finished sheep and lambskins (chamois-dressed)
Saddlery, harness and other harness-making goods
Travel goods of leather
Leather gloves, including sports gloves
Other leather articles
Furskins
Hardwoods
Rosewood
Veneer sheets
Plywood, including wood faced with veneer sheets
Wood mouldings
Household utensils of wood
Wood carvings as artware
Basket and basketware as artware
Paper and paperboard
Handmade paper
Papier Rachel' and other articles- of paper
Raw silk
Silk yarn
Silk fabrics (mill made)
Silk fabrics (handloom)
Piecegoods entirely of art silk
Fabrics of synthetic fibres and spun glass
Metallized yarn
Fabrics containing gold and silver thread and
imitation of both (handloom)
Silk sarees, with jari border
Sarees embroidered with gold and silver thread
Wool or animal hair

Serial
Number

78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
1o6
107
108
109
110

111
112

113
114
115
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116 53.11 Woollen fabrics
117 55.01 Raw cotton
118 55.03 Cotton waste
119 55.05 Cotton yarn and thread (grey, not mercerised)
120 55.05 Cotton yarn and thread (bleached, dyed, or mercerised)
121 55.09 Cotton fabrics, grey (mill made)
122 55.09 Cotton fabrics, other than grey (mill made)
123 55.09 Cotton fabrics, handloom
124 55.09 Cotton fabrics, other than grey (handloom)
].25 56.01) Synthetic fibres in staple lengths suitable for spinning

56.03)
126 56.07 Rayon woven fabrics
127 57.01 True hemp
128 57.04 Sun hemp
129 57.05 Hemp yarn
130 57.06 Jute twist and yarn
131 57.10 Jute fabrics (hessian cloth and sacking cloth)
132 58.01.A Carpets, carpetings, floor rugs, mats and mattings of

wool and fine hair
133 58.02 Mats and mattings, carpets and floor rugs of Jute, coir

and other vegetable plaiting materials
134 58.05 A I (c) Webbing of jute
135 58.09 Tulle lace and lace fabrics of all fibres including net

and nettings
136 58.10 Embroidery in the piece, in strips or in motifs

excluding embroidered clothing
137 59.02 B Namdah
138 59.04 Coir cordage and ropes and Jute rope and twine
139 59.07 Textile fabrics, coated for artistic canvas
140 59.10 Linoleum
141 60.01 Knitted fabrics of all textile materials
142 60.02-61.10 Clothing
143 61.05 Handkerchiefs
k44 61.o6 Scarves of silk
145 62.01 B Blankets, travelling rugs, coverlets etc.
146 62.02 Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen

linen, towels in the piece (mill made), furnishings
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62.02 B II
62.05 B II
62.0O
62. o4
63.02
64.01
64.02
64.04
64.o5)
64.06)
66.o
68.15
69.02
69.14
70.15
71.02

71.12.A

71.16
73.01
75302
73 06
735.07

75311

73.19
A 73.19

73.20
73532
74.01
74.03
74.04
74.05
74.07
74.18

Cotton sacks, new
Others, bags and sacks
Jute bags and sacks (new)
Tarpauline of jute
Old hemp rope cuttings, jute caddies
Footwear of all materials
Footwear of' all leather
Footwear of rubber sole with canvas upper
Upper legs and other prepared parts of footwear of
all materials
Umbrellas
Manufactures of mica
Magnesite bricks and shapes
Earthenware
Glassware household
Precious, semi-precious stones, including synthetic
- cut but not set
Jewellery of gold, silver and platinum metals
excluding artware
Imitation `jewellery
Pig iron
Ferro alloys (ferro manganese ferro chrome)
Puddled bars and pilings, blocks lumps, ingots
Blooms, billets, slabs, sheet bars,. roughly
forged pieces
Joints, girders, angles, shapes, sections,
bars and tubes rounds or iron and steel
Conduit pipes
Ring spinning frames
Tube and pipe fittings of iron and steel
Bolts and nuts, screws
Yellow metal alloys, excluding brass
Copper bar and wires
Copper plates and sheets
Copper foil
Copper tubes and pipes
Household utensils of brass

Serial
Number

147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155

156
157
158
159
160
161

162

163
164
165
166
167

168

169
169
17C
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
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75.05 A
76 01
83.04
81.04l B II

82.03
82.04
82.05
82.11
82.14l

83.o6
83 .07
83.11
04.06

821-.10
8L1 58
8)F.IF1
811-. 15
821 .-.16
311, 1-784 )17984.49
85.01

A

85*.03
85.o6

85.15
85.23
87.10
90.03
90.16

941.01
941.02-94.04
95.05
95-05 C
9j *.01
97.02
97.o6

Description of products

Plate sheet nickel
Aluminium ingots
Manganese
Fancy materials of brass and other
brass manufactures
Hand tools
Grinding wheels
Twist drills
Razor blades
Table and kitchen knives, forks and
spoons of base metals
Statues, busts etc. of all materials
Lamps and lighting fittings
Brass and bronze ware as artware
Internal combustion diesel engines,
semi-diesel engines, except aircraft engines
Pumps for liquids
Textile machinery and accessories (parts)
Household sewing machines and parts thereof
Machine tools for working metals
Machine tools for working minerals
Machine tools for working wood., plastics etc.
Pneumatic tools (hammers)
Electric generators and alternators,
motors and convertors
Electric storage batteries (primary)
Electric fans
Secondary batteries
Radio receivers
Insulated cables and wires
Biecycles and parts thereof
Spectacle frames of plastic
Measuring, controlling and scientific
instruments
Wooden furniture
Steel furniture
Ivory manufactures as artware
Horns fancy carved article, excluding artware
Toys without spring mechanism
Dolls, dressed or undressed
Sports goods
Handicrafts

Serial
Number

178
179
180
181

182
183
184
185
186

18'7
188
189
190

191
192
1953
194
1.95
196
197
198

199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206

207
208
209
210
211
212
215
214


